The aggregate profits/(losses) after tax of subsidiaries attributable to the Company are:

2019
Rm

2018
Rm

Profits  3 709  3 768

Losses  (5 370)  (7 709)

 (1 661)  (3 941)

Studio.W, Summer 2019

WHL 136 / 2019 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / WHL 137

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The impact of the 53rd week, turnover and concession sales excluding the impact of IFRS 15 and the 53rd week and constant currency
information presented in these Group Annual Financial Statements constitute pro forma financial information.

1. IMPACT OF THE 53RD WEEK
The Group manages its retail operations on a 52-week retail calendar basis and, as a result, a 53rd week is required
approximately every six years to realign the calendars. Pro forma 52-week financial information is provided to facilitate
comparison against the 52-week comparative reporting period.

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT EXCLUDING THE 53RD WEEK

 53 weeks
to 30 Jun

2019
Rm

 53rd
week

adjustments
Rm

 52 weeks
to 23 Jun

2019
Pro forma

Rm

 Change
on prior

period
53 weeks

%

 Change
on prior

period
52 weeks

%

 Restated
52 weeks
to 24 Jun

2018
Rm

Turnover and concession sales  79 816  (1 481)  78 335   6.1   4.1  75 232

Concession sales  (6 713)   135  (6 578)   1.1 (0.9)  (6 640)

Turnover  73 103  (1 346)  71 757   6.6   4.6  68 592

Cost of sales  45 139  (855)  44 284   8.2   6.2  41 700

Gross profit  27 964  (491)  27 473   4.0   2.2  26 892

Other revenue  2 000  (44)  1 956   4.8   2.5  1 909

Expenses  24 843  (348)  24 495   5.5   4.0  23 542

Store costs  17 735  (238)  17 497   4.6   3.2  16 960

Other operating costs  7 108  (110)  6 998   8.0   6.3  6 582

Operating profit  5 121  (187)  4 934 (2.6) (6.2)  5 259

Impairment of David Jones assets  6 153  –  6 153 (11.2) (11.2)  6 927

Investment income   76  (1)   75   7.0   5.6   71

Finance costs  1 139  (20)  1 119   1.3   (0.4)  1 124

Loss before earnings from joint ventures  (2 095)  (168)  (2 263)   23.0   16.8  (2 721)

Earnings from joint ventures   295  –   295   2.8   2.8   287

Loss before tax  (1 800)  (168)  (1 968)   26.0   19.1  (2 434)

Tax (credit)/expense  (716)  (48)  (764)   >(100)   >(100)  1 115

Loss for the year  (1 084)  (120)  (1 204)   69.5   66.1  (3 549)

Loss attributable to:  (1 084)  (120)  (1 204)  (3 549)

Shareholders of the parent  (1 086)  (120)  (1 206)  (3 550)

Non-controlling interests   2  –   2   1

Reconciliation of headline earnings

Basic loss attributable to shareholders
of the parent  (1 086)  (120)  (1 206)   69.4   66.0  (3 550)

Headline earnings adjustments, net of tax  4 369 –  4 369  6 877

Headline earnings  3 283  (120)  3 163 (1.3) (4.9)  3 327

Adjustments, net of tax   276  –   276   192

Adjusted headline earnings  3 559  (120)  3 439   1.1 (2.3)  3 519

Loss per share (cents) (113.4) (126.0)   69.3   65.9 (369.5)

Headline earnings per share (cents)   342.9   330.4 (1.0) (4.6)   346.3

Adjusted headline earnings
per share (cents)   371.7   359.2   1.5 (1.9)   366.3

Diluted loss per share (cents) (113.4) (126.0)   69.3   65.9 (369.5)

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)   340.1   327.7 (1.2) (4.8)   344.2

Adjusted diluted headline earnings
per share (cents)   368.7   356.3   1.3 (2.1)   364.1

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. TURNOVER AND CONCESSION SALES EXCLUDING THE IMPACT OF IFRS 15 AND
THE 53RD WEEK

 53
weeks

to 30 Jun
2019

Rm

IFRS 15
adjust-
ments

Rm

 53
weeks

to 30 Jun
2019

Pro
forma

Rm

 53rd
week

adjust-
ments

Rm

 52
weeks

to 23 Jun
2019

Pro
forma

Rm

 Change
on prior

period
53 weeks

%

 Change
on prior

period
52 weeks

%

 52
weeks

to 24 Jun
2018

Rm

Turnover and concession sales
Group 79 816 161  79 655  (1 481)  78 174   5.9   3.9  75 232
Group (constant currency) 79 243 157  79 086  (1 472)  77 614   5.1   3.2  75 232
Woolworths Fashion,
Beauty and Home 14 180 9  14 171  (272)  13 899   3.5   1.5  13 687
Woolworths Food 32 966 19  32 947  (624)  32 323   9.8   7.7  30 019
David Jones (A$) 2 245 11  2 234  (41)  2 193   1.0 (0.8)  2 212
Country Road Group (A$) 1 101 2  1 099  (20)  1 079   2.3   0.5  1 074

Comparable sales
Woolworths Fashion,
Beauty and Home  11 995   1.0  11 871

Woolworths Food  28 875   5.4  27 406

David Jones (A$)  1 646 (0.1)  1 648

Country Road Group (A$)   954 (0.6)   960

3. CONSTANT CURRENCY INFORMATION
2019

Rm
2018

Rm
%

change

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS
(52 WEEKS AND EXCLUDING IFRS 15)
Segmental profit  5 631  5 852 (3.8)

Adjusted profit before tax  4 578  4 780 (4.2)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019
Total assets  36 155  40 147 (9.9)

Property, plant and equipment  14 402  13 959   3.2

Intangible assets  7 328  13 410 (45.4)